1 088-112018 2 RESOLUTION: Designate November 2018 as "Veterans and Military Families Month" in Winnebago County 3 4 5 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 6 WHEREAS, during National Veterans and Military Families Month we honor the significant contributions 7 made by American service members, their families, and their loved ones; and 8 WHEREAS, we encourage all Winnebago County communities to set aside November 2018 to observe, 9 honor, and thank those whose service and sacrifice represent the very best of America, and we renew our 10 commitment to support veterans and military families; and 11 WHEREAS, our Armed Forces have preserved the security and freedom that allow us to flourish as a nation; 12 they have braved bitter winters, treacherous jungles, barren deserts, and stormy waters to defend our nation; they 13 have left their families to face danger and uncertainty; and they have endured the wounds of war to protect our 14 nation's interests and ideals established during the founding; and 15 WHEREAS, the families of our military heroes endure hardships and worry as their loved ones serve our 16 nation, ensuring our freedom and way of life, and these families move across the country and around the world so 17 that all Americans can enjoy the freedoms granted to them through the service of their loved ones; and 18 WHEREAS, we appreciate our military veterans, service members, and families for all of their hard work, 19 dedication, and sacrifice. 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 21 22 designates the month of November 2018 as "Veterans and Military Families Month" in Winnebago County. 23 24 Submitted by: 25 **ROBERT WARNKE, District 21** 26 **TOM SNIDER, District 35** 27 Committee Vote: 28 Vote Required for Passage: Majority of Those Present 29 30 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this day of , 2018. 31 32 33 Mark L Harris 34 Winnebago County Executive

Resolution Number: 088-112018 Page 1